

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way Coral Gables, FL 33134 www.coralgables.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

22-4431

Version: 1 Name: Citywide Landscaping Maintenance

Type:

Resolution

Status:

Adopted

File created:

7/14/2022

In control:

City Commission

On agenda:

7/25/2022

Final action:

7/25/2022

Enactment date: 7/25/2022

Lobbyist: Leslie E. Pantin

Enactment #:

2022-189

Title:

A Resolution of the City Commission accepting the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer to award the Citywide Landscaping Maintenance Services to Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., the highest ranked responsive and responsible proposer, pursuant to Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award" and Request for Proposal (RFP) 2022-008.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

1. Signed Resolution 2022-189, 2. Agenda Memo - RFP 2022-008, 3. RFP Resolution - RFP 2022-008, 4. Award Recommendation - RFP 2022-008 Citywide Landscaping Maintenance - Updated Dates, 5. City of Coral Gables RFP 2022-008 City Wide Landscaping (BrightView 1), 6. RFP 2022-008 Citywide Landscape Maintenance Final REVISED, 7. Lobbyist Affidavit 7-22 (BrightView) Landscaping Services - 2022-008, 8. Speaker Card, 9. Verbatim Transcript - CCMTG July 25 2022 -Agenda Item I-5 - Resolution accepting the recommendation of the CPO to award Citywide

Landscaping Maintenance to Brightview

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/25/2022	1	City Commission	adopted by Resolution Number	Pass

A Resolution of the City Commission accepting the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer to award the Citywide Landscaping Maintenance Services to Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., the highest ranked responsive and responsible proposer, pursuant to Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award" and Request for Proposal (RFP) 2022-008.

Lobbyist: Leslie E. Pantin

The purpose of this RFP is to award a qualified and experienced professional firm ("Proposer") to provide Citywide Landscaping Maintenance Services.

On May 5, 2022, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised, issued and distributed RFP 2022-008 Citywide Landscaping Maintenance. Thirty-eight (38) prospective proposers downloaded the RFP package from Public Purchase, the City's web-based e-Procurement service.

On June 9, 2022, six (6) prospective companies submitted proposals in response to the RFP: Aero Groundtek LLC., Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., Sebastian (KP) Enterprises, Inc., SFM Landscape Services, LLC., Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services, Inc., and Tenusa, Inc.

The responses were reviewed by the Procurement Division in order to determine responsiveness to the requirements of the RFP. During the review, it was determined that two (2) proposers, Aero Groundtek, LLC., and Tenusa, Inc. would be deemed non-responsive and receive no further consideration for award.

On June 22, 2022, the Evaluation Committee convened to evaluate the four (4) responsive and responsible proposals and ranked the firms in the following order of preference: Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., (top-ranked), Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services, Inc., (second ranked) and SFM Landscape Services, LLC (third ranked) and Sebastian (KP) Enterprises, Inc.

File #: 22-4431, Version: 1

The Evaluation Committee further recommended that should negotiations fail with Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., that negotiations may commence with the second ranked firm up to the third ranked firm, until a satisfactory agreement and contract amount is acceptable to the City has been reached.

The Chief Procurement Officer recommends accepting the Evaluation Committee's recommendation to award and negotiate an agreement with Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., for RFP 2022-008 Citywide Landscaping Maintenance for an initial period of three (3) years with the option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year periods.